Less acquired cash (1,502 )
Preliminary purchase price, net of cash acquired $156,674
(a) In addition to these balances, $7.3 million of cash and current accrued liabilities were recorded that relate to stock
and other acquisition-related compensation payments, which were recorded by Stauber as of the acquisition date but
were paid subsequent to the acquisition date.
Note: Included in our consolidated balance sheet as of 4/3/2016 is an income tax receivable of $4.6 million related to
pre-acquisition income taxes, with an offsetting liability payable to the prior owners as these amounts will be paid to
them upon receipt.
The following pro forma information has been prepared as if the Stauber acquisition and the borrowing to finance the
acquisition had occurred as of the beginning of the fiscal years presented. The unaudited pro forma information is not
necessarily indicative of what our consolidated results of operations actually would have been had the acquisition
occurred at the beginning of each fiscal year, nor is it indicative of our future operational results.

Fiscal year ended April 3, 2016

(In thousands, except per share data) Asreported

Pro Forma
Stauber
Adjustments

Combined
Pro
Forma
Results

Pro forma net sales $413,976 $ 87,691 $501,667
Pro forma net income 18,143 4,809 22,952

Edgar Filing: HAWKINS INC - Form 10-K

64

Pro forma basic earnings per share $1.72 $ 0.46 $2.18
Pro forma diluted earnings per share $1.72 $ 0.45 $2.17

34

Edgar Filing: HAWKINS INC - Form 10-K

65

HAWKINS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Fiscal year ended March 29, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data) Asreported

Pro Forma
Stauber
Adjustments

Combined
Pro
Forma
Results

Pro forma net sales $364,023 $ 105,515 $469,538
Pro forma net income 19,214 2,138 21,352

Pro forma basic earnings per share $1.82 $ 0.20 $2.02
Pro forma diluted earnings per share $1.81 $ 0.20 $2.01

The unaudited pro forma financial information above is adjusted to reflect the following: (a) interest expense,
including amortization of debt issuance costs, related to the $131.0 million of debt used to fund the acquisition; (b)
amortization expense related to the $71.5 million of identifiable intangible assets recognized in conjunction with the
acquisition; (c) elimination of amortization of intangibles and interest expense previously reflected on Stauber’s
financial statements; (d) elimination of stock and other acquisition-related compensation recorded by Stauber, and
transaction-related expenses recorded by us; and (e) recording income taxes at an estimated combined federal and